
                               

Page 1

AGENDA               
Meeting: WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU

Date: Thursday 1 September 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Emily Higson, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713990 or email 
emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Cllr Junab Ali - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Abdul Amin - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Alan Bishop - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Richard Britton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Chris Caswill - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Trevor Carbin - Wiltshire Council
Cindy Creasy - Co-Opted Independent Member
Chris Henwood - Co-Opted Independent Member
Cllr Peter Hutton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Julian Johnson - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Gordon King - Wiltshire Council
Cllr John Smale – Wiltshire Council
Cllr Caryl Sydney-Smith - Swindon Borough Council

Substitutes:

Cllr Glenis Ansell – Wiltshire Council
Cllr Chuck Berry - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Ernie Clark - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Brian Dalton - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Sue Evans - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE - Wiltshire Council



                               

Page 2

Cllr Charles Howard - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Linda Packard - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Maureen Penny - Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Ian Thorn - Wiltshire Council
Cllr Anthony Trotman - Wiltshire Council

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 

resulting from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings 
they accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


                               

Page 3

AGENDA

Part I

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes and matters arising 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 June 2016.

3  Declarations of interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Public Participation 

The Panel welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements

If you wish to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes on any agenda item. Please contact the 
officer named on the first page of the agenda for any further clarification.

Questions

Members of the public are able to ask questions in relation to the responsibilities 
and functions of the Panel at each meeting. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the Head of 
Democratic Services at Wiltshire Council no later than 5.00 pm on Friday 26 
August 2016. Please contact the officer named on the first page of the agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent.



                               

Page 4

6  Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including 
drugs information 

To receive quarterly performance data from the OPCC as follows:-

 Risk Register

 Performance Report

 Budget Monitoring Statement

 Complaints

7  Community Policing - Verbal Update 

8  Tri-Force collaboration programme 

 Failure to agree Tri-PCP Task Group.

 Verbal update on progress.

 Future reporting.

9  Restorative Justice 

Progress with out of court settlements.

10  Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board - Verbal Update 

To receive a verbal report on progress at the WCJB in reducing the incidence of 
cracked and defective trials and enhancing the victim and witness experience.

11  Recruitment of Specials - Verbal Update 

12  Task group updates 

 PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group

 Tri-Force Collaboration Task Group

13  PCC Diary report 

Angus Macpherson to present the PCC Diary report.



                               

Page 5

14  Forward Work Plan 

To note the forward work plan.

15  Future meeting dates 

To note the future meeting dates below:

 Thursday 1 December 2016 – Swindon Borough Council Offices.

Part II

Item(s) during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed



This page is intentionally left blank



                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 16 JUNE 2016 AT YEOMAN ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Cllr Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Chris Henwood, Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Sydney-Smith

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
Chris Mcmullen – OPCC
Allan Johns - OPCC
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC
Naji Dawish – OPCC
Robin Townsend – Wiltshire Council
Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Cllr Richard Britton – Wiltshire Council was elected Chairman for the 
forthcoming year.

Cllr Junab Ali – Swindon Borough Council was elected Vice-Chairman for the 
forthcoming year.

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cindy Creasy and Cllr Chris Caswill – Wiltshire.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



3 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

 It was noted that Naji Darwish – OPPC had been in attendance at 
the 3 March 2016 meeting.

4 Declarations of interest

It was noted that Cllr Peter Hutton was the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, 
Wiltshire Council.

5 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman welcomed new panel members, Cllr Junab Ali – Swindon 
Borough Council, Cllr Gordon King – Wiltshire Council and Cllr Caryl Sydney-
Smith – Swindon Borough Council.

Cllr John Adams - Chairman of the Dorset PCP was welcomed to the meeting.

6 Public Participation

There was no public participation.

7 PCC Annual Report 2015-16

The Commissioner introduced the PCC’s annual performance report for the 
year 2015-16. The PCP was asked to note the draft annual report and to 
provide comments on the annual report.

The annual report was aimed for public audience and captured the highlights of 
the year and the commissioner’s assessment of progress against his plan.  

The annual report was structured around three sections:

 Section one provides the PCC’s overall assessment of policing and 
community safety in Wiltshire incorporating the learning from inspections 
by Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC), engagement with 
victims and local communities. This should be balanced and a
[...]
een drawn up which would improve the 
service that was supplied.

 Cyber Crime – How was Wiltshire dealing with this type of crime?

Page 9



Wiltshire Police was working alongside other forces and agencies, 
educating the public on the dangers of cyber crime and good partnership 
working were the keys to tackling this new type of crime.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

8 Review of the Community Policing Pilot

The Commissioner introduced Mike Veale – Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police 
who gave a review of the background to the Community Policing Pilot which 
had been carried out in the Trowbridge and Warminster community areas.

Points made included:

 That Wiltshire Police couldn’t continue to provide its current level of 
policing without doing some serious thinking on how it was able to 
provide good community policing during this period of austerity.

 The need to put victims of crime and witnesses first.

 To change the dialogue – listen more to people.

 The desire to re-design the way Wiltshire police worked – to move away 
from a rigid, one dimensional way of working.

 Putting the right people in the right place.

 The need to be more authentic in its way of policing.

 That police officers had bought into the new way of working.

 That the Community Policing project would inspire community 
confidence.

 That a culture change within the force would take 2-3 years, but it would 
be a real change for the better.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Constable for his presentation.

9 Quarterly data (Q4)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including 
drugs information

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter Four 2015 – 16.

Page 10



 After discussion and questions the report was noted.

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out the Budget Monitoring 
Statement – Quarter Four 2015 – 16.

 The report was noted.

Allan Johns outlined a report setting out the Integrity and Complaints Appeals 
for the period 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016.

 The report was noted.

Risk Register – Quarter Four 2015 – 16.

 The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report.

10 Strategic alliance with Avon & Somerset

The Chairman advised that the Strategic Alliance with Avon & Somerset had, 
with the inclusion of Gloucestershire, now become the Tri-Force Collaboration 
Program. 

The Chairman requested from the OPCC a copy of the project plan for Tri-Force 
Collaboration Program as soon as it became available.  

11 Police Reform Bill - key points and potential impacts

OPCC were thanked for this report which the Panel found helpful.

12 Task Group Updates

Strategic Alliance Task Group

 That the Strategic Alliance had now been replaced by the Tri-Force 
Collaboration Program.

Page 11



Specials Task Group

 The target to recruit and retain 500 Special Constables was ambitious 
but welcomed.

 Bearing in mind the force’s previous performance in recruiting and 
retaining Specials there were serious concerns whether this number 
could be retained over the longer term by the force.

13 PCC Diary report

The Commissioner’s dairy report was noted.

14 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted with the following:

 That a report on the work of the Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board should 
be added for June 2017.

15 Future meeting dates

 Thursday 1 September 2016 – City Hall, Salisbury.

 Thursday 1 December 2016 – Swindon Borough Council Offices.

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 5.10 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kevin Fielding, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01249 706612, or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 12



 
 

 

 

 

Office for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and 

Swindon 

 

 

 

 

 

Quarter One 2016-17 (1 April to 30 June 2016) 

For Police and Crime Panel meeting 1 September 2016 

 

 


[...]
.uk/
http://www.wiltshire-pcc.gov.uk/


 

Overall performance dashboard  
 

   

P
age 16



 

1. Prevent crime and anti-social behaviour 

Crime 

volume 

Q1. 

9,607  

Rolling 12 months 

38,081 

 

 
1. 9,607 crimes were recorded during quarter one. The control chart below shows a 

clear step change in the monthly recorded volume from March 2015. 
 

 
 

All crime up to June 2016 – control chart 

 
2. In the 12 months to June 2016, 38,081 crimes were recorded. This represents an 

increase of 14 per cent on the previous 12 months.  
 

3. Nationally, there continues to be an increase in recorded crime, with the latest Crime 
Survey of England and Wales (CSEW)1 citing an eight per cent increase in police 
recorded crime in the 12 months to March 2016.  
 

4. This CSEW estimates that actual incidents of crime have reduced by six per cent 
during the same period.  

                                                           
1
 

http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/year
endingmar2016 
 

Page 17

http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingmar2016
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/crimeandjustice/bulletins/crimeinenglandandwales/yearendingmar2016


 
 

5. This closing of the gap between recorded crime and estimated incidents of crime is 
perceived nationally as a good indicator of police forces improving their recording 
practices.  
 

6. Previous Police and Crime Panel performance reports have provided a 
comprehensive insight into the Force’s analysis of the increases in recorded crime.  
 

7. One of the methods used to understand whether the increase is driven by recording 
practices or actual incidents of crime is to compare recorded crime with the volume 
of demand coming into the Force from the public.  
 

8. This demand is captured in our command and control system STORM. The demand 
within this syste
[...]
e seventh lowest most serious violence crime rate in the country as 

shown in the chart below.  

 

Page 20



 
Most serious violence national position 

19. While Wiltshire remains in line with the national average for the majority of crime 

groups, exceptions during quarter one have been identified and they predominantly 

relate to crime groups affected by improved recording practices: violence without 

injury and public order offences.  

20. Violence without injury consists of offences such as common assault, harassment 

and threats to kill. Wiltshire recorded 6,460 violence without injury crimes in the 12 

months to June 2016 which represents a 57 per cent increase compared to the 

previous year.  

 

Violence without injury control chart 

21. This increase of 2,352 recorded crimes is primarily driven by the recording of low- 

level common assaults.  

22. The iQuanta charts below are for the 12 months to May 2016 as the most reliable and 

up to date peer comparisons.  

Page 21



 

 

Violence without injury up to May 2016 – most similar group (MSG) position and trend 

23. Despite a 57 per cent increase, Wiltshire remains in line with peer average and in 

recent months the Force has been consistently tracking in line with the peer group 

trend.  

24. The chart below looks at whether the increase in recorded crime is being driven by 

recording practices or actual incidences of violence.  

 

Violence without injury demand vs. recorded crime - standardised  

25. STORM demand relating to violence without injury remains stable and totalled 19,753 

Page 22



 
for the 12 months to end of June 2016. The volume of recorded violence without 

injury crimes has significantly increased.  

26. It is believed that what the Force was once recording as anti-social behaviour (ASB) 

is now being more accurately identified as a crime. As well as low-level common 

assaults, this affects the recording of public order offences.  

27. Wiltshire recorded
[...]
March 2016). This area can be a significant driver for overall 
satisfaction and it is therefore important that this measure is monitored.  

 

 
Satisfaction with being kept informed within the similar force group 

59. The trend at the moment is a stable one for both the overall satisfaction level and 
restricted method (only those completely and very satisfied). 

 

Page 31



 

 

Satisfaction with being kept informed 

 

Satisfaction with 

investigation  

79 per cent (12 months to 

July 2016) 

 
 

60. Satisfaction with investigation is not a question which has a comparison against 
similar forces, as it is not a question mandated by the Home Office. The chart below 
shows how the results have changed over time, showing a stable picture with no 
significant change. 

 

Page 32



 

 

Satisfaction with investigation 

61. The broader theme of ‘actions taken’ is assessed by the Home Office. Results for this 
question places the Force in line with peers for data available to March 16.   

 

 

Overall satisfaction with actions taken within the similar force group 

 

Page 33



 
Outcome rate  23.1 per cent 

(12 months to 

March 2016) 

 

 
62. The outcome rate for the 12 months to June 2016 was 23.1 per cent. This is in line 

with the regional rate of 20.4 per cent and national rate of 22.1 per cent.  
 

 
 Wiltshire outcome rate compared to the most similar group and south west region 

 
63. While the overall outcome rate does not show Wiltshire as an exception, there are 

differences within crime types.  
 

64. Positively, Wiltshire has a strong position when it comes to most serious violence. 
The table below shows Wiltshire in a strong position with a higher rate than national, 
regional and peer perspectives.  
   

Page 34



 

 
Wiltshire most serious violence outcome rate compared to the most similar group and south 

west region 
 

 
65. One area where Wiltshire has not seen any improvement is in the rate for dwelling 

burglary wh
[...]
e note: this is a working document which is subject to change

Date Location Provisional Agenda Items

1st September 
2016
10am

City Hall, Salisbury

 Quarterly data (Q1)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Restorative Justice
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

1st December 
2016
10am

Civic Centre, Swindon

 Quarterly data (Q2)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

11th January 
2017
10am

tbc

 PCC Budget 2017/18 and MTFS
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

2nd February 
2017
10am

tbc

 Formal consideration of PCC Precept proposal
 Victim Support Service (Horizon) update
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 14



                                             

2nd March 
2017
10am

tbc

 Quarterly data (Q3)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

June 2017 tbc

 Election of PCP Chair and Vice Chair
 PCC Annual Report
 Quarterly data (Q4)– Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints 
 Tri-Force collaboration programme
 Task group updates
 PCC Diary report

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and matters arising
	6 Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including drugs information
	OPCC Risk Register August 16
	Aug 16


	13 PCC Diary report
	14 Forward Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


                             

WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING 
HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE 
LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU.

Present:

Cllr Junab Ali, Cllr Abdul Amin, Alan Bishop, Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Chris Henwood, Cindy Creasy, 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Sydney-Smith and 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Angus Macpherson – Police & Crime Commissioner
Kieran Kilgallen – OPCC
Chris Mcmullen – OPCC
Carolyn Filmore – OPCC
Naji Dawish – OPCC
Henry Powell – Wiltshire Council
Kevin Fielding – Wiltshire Council

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Emily Higson – Wiltshire Council and Cllr Julian 
Johnson. Cllr Tony Trotman was welcomed to the meeting as substitute for Cllr 
Johnson.

2 Minutes and matters arising

Decision:

 The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 June 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.



3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman advised that he would be attending the 2016 PCP Conference on 
Thursday 20 October and asked if any other Panel members would be 
interested in attending this event. Cllr Junab Ali expressed an interest in 
attending.

5 Public Participation

The Commissioner was asked “What process of consultation with Swindon 
residents was carried out re the New Policing Model”. The Commissioner 
advised that the New Policing Model had been successfully piloted in the 
Trowbridge and Warminster community areas and was now being rolled out 
Wiltshire wide and then Swindon. Wiltshire Police had outlined the NPM at 
Wiltshire Council Area Boards and would outline at Swindon Borough Council 
Local Locality meetings.

6 Quarterly data (Q1)- Risk / Performance / Finance / Complaints - including 
drugs information

The Commissioner outlined a report setting out his quarterly performance data 
– Quarter One 2016-17 (1 April to 30 June 2016).

Points made included:

 9,607 crimes were recorded during quarter one. 

 In the 12 months to June 2016, 38,081 crimes were recorded. This 
represents an increase of 14 per cent on the previous 12 months. 

 Nationally, there continues to be an increase in recorded crime, with the 
latest Crime Survey of England and Wales (CSEW) citing an eight per 
cent increase in police recorded crime in the 12 months to March 2016. 

 This CSEW estimates that actual incidents of crime have reduced by six 
per cent during the same period. 



 That there had been a slight rise in hate crime after the Brexit 
referendum, this however was not as high as other parts of the UK.

 That Wiltshire Police should consider “Pop up police stations” in village 
halls and shopping precincts and supermarkets across the county to 
increase its visibility.

 The importance of officers being out in the community and not stuck in 
police stations.

 The importance of the police tapping into volunteer schemes such as 
speed watch.

 That the new IT tech was slowly being rolled out to officers across the 
county.

The report was noted.

Deep Dive – Prevent Crime and ASB

The report was noted.

Risk Register – Quarter One 2016-17 (1 April to 30 June 2016).

The report was noted.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his report

7 Community Policing - Verbal Update

Kieran Kilgallen gave a brief verbal update.

Points made included:

 That the Salisbury community area would be the next in the rollout 
program.

 New staffing rosters had now been allocated to teams.

 Staff workloads identified.

 IT work streams identified.

 Work ongoing at Gable Cross and Bourne Hill.



 That officers and back office staff had received training on the new way 
of working.

The Chairman thanked Kieran Kilgallen for his update.

8 Tri-Force collaboration programme

Failure to agree Tri-PCP Task Group.

 The Chairman expressed the Police and Crime Panel’s frustrations at the 
Commissioners reluctance to work with them in agreeing a Tri-PCP Task 
Group.

Verbal update on progress.

 The Chairman advised that the Tri-PCPs would continue to collaborate.

Future reporting.

 That an update would be available at the December 2016 meeting, 
OPPC to liaise with Henry Powell.

9 Restorative Justice - Out of court settlements

A brief update was given by OPPC members.

Points made included:

 That pilot programs were now being set up by Wiltshire Police.

 That officers were now being trained in restorative justice to increase 
their understanding and improve the take up of restorative justice

 The benefits of bringing victims of crime and perpetrators together. 

 That the panel had concerns re the poor take up of restorative justice.

It was agreed that the panel would re-visit this topic in 12 months time and that 
it would be added to the forward work plan for inclusion in the September 2017 
meeting agenda.

The Chairman thanked the OPPC for the update.



10 Wiltshire Criminal Justice Board - Verbal Update

It was agreed that a written report would be brought to the December 2016 
meeting.

11 Recruitment of Specials - Verbal Update

The Commissioner gave a brief verbal update.

Points made included:

 That some 200 applications had been received.

 Assessments would begin during September 2016.

 That a further update would be given at the December 2016 meeting.

The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for his update.

12 Task group updates

 PCC Commissioning Strategy Task Group – Noted, full update at 
December meeting.

 Specials Task Group – Noted, full update at December meeting.

13 PCC Diary report

The PCC Diary report was noted.

14 Forward Work Plan

The Forward Work Plan was noted.



15 Future meeting dates

The next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel will be on Thursday 1 
December 2016 at the Swindon Borough Council offices.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 1.15 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Emily Higson, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713990, e-mail emily.higson@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


